
West Northamptonshire Schools 
Forum 

A meeting of the West Northamptonshire Schools Forum will be held 
at the Council Chamber, The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD 

on Tuesday 18 October 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
Agenda  

1.  Apologies for absence and Forum Membership Changes  
 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022. 
 

 
4.  Introduction to the new Assistant Director - Education, West Northamptonshire 

Council (verbal item)  
Ben Pearson 
 

 
5.  DSG Monitoring 2022-23 (Pages 13 - 16) 

Emily Taylor 
 

 
6.  Dfe/ESFA funding announcements 2023-24 (Pages 17 - 22) 

Emily Taylor/Beth Baines 
 

 
7.  Schools, high needs and central schools budgets 2023-24 (Pages 23 - 66) 

For Schools Forum to consider and comment on proposals for consultation. 
Emily Taylor/Beth Baines 

 
 
a)   Schools funding formula and Specialist Services 2023-24  
 
b)   Split Site Funding Policy  
 
c)   Growth Fund and weighted numbers for new schools/year groups  

Shazia Umer 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
d)   Central Schools Services budgets 2023-24  
 
e)   Maintained schools de-delegation 2023-24 - Trade Union  

Alison Golding/Rose Kavanagh 
 

 
f)   Maintained schools de-delegation 2023-24 - School Improvement Grant  

Katie Morlidge 
 

 
g)   Maintained schools de-delegation 2023-24 - Redundancy support  

Beth Baines/Emily Taylor 
 

 
8.  Early Years budgets 2023-24 verbal update  

Ben Pearson 
 

 
9.  Schools PFI update (To Follow) 

Colin Barrett 
 

 
10.  Forward Plan  

Standing items (if required) 
·       DSG Monitoring 
·       DfE / ESFA Funding announcements 
·       School Budgets 
·       High Needs  
·       Early Years 
·       National Funding formula 

13 December 2022 
·       School Budgets 2023-24 – outcome of consultation and final proposals (vote 

required) 
·       High Needs Budgets 2023-24 – budget information for special schools and other 

specialist provisions 
·       EYSFF –2023-24 – Early years central expenditure 2023-24 – outcome of 

consultation and consideration of proposals (vote required on central 
expenditure) 

7 February 2023 
·       WNC Draft Budget proposals 2023-24 
·       EYSFF 2023-24 

Page 2



·       High Needs budgets 2023-24 
·       Final School budgets 2023-24 (vote – if required) 
·       Early years central expenditure 2023-24 – outcome of consultation and 

consideration of proposals (vote required on central expenditure) 
 

 
11.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
11 October 2022 
 
 
West Northamptonshire Schools Forum Members: 

  
 

  
 

Louise Samways Peter French 
Paul Wheeler James Shryane 
Dan York Lyndsey Barnett 
Simon Bentley Vanessa Bradley 
Lee Hughes Rachel Martin 
Jon Lake Karen Lewis 
Iain Massey Jenny Thorpe 
Hayley Walker Rod Warsap 
Eliza Hollis  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact James Edmunds via the following:  
 
Email: james.edmunds@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 4

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

  

West Northamptonshire Schools Forum 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the West Northamptonshire Schools Forum held remotely via 
Zoom and at https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCDyc2cNcl19OvcGOCuZDTBQ on 
Tuesday 5 July 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: Peter French (PF) 

Dan York (DY) 
Vanessa Bradley (VB) 
Lee Hughes (LH) 
Rachel Martin (RM) 
Jon Lake (JL) 
Iain Massey (IM) 
Eliza Hollis (EH) 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Beccy Merritt (BM) attending as substitute for Lyndsey Barnett 
Kathryn White (KW) attending as substitute for Hayley Walker 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Fiona Baker, Cabinet Member for Children, Families & 
Education (FB) 
Councillor Mark Hughes, Assistant Cabinet Member for Education 
(MH) 
Councillor Aziz Rahman (AR) 
  

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Paul Wheeler 
James Shryane 
Lyndsey Barnett 
Karen Lewis 
Hayley Walker 
 

Officers: Chris Kiernan, Assistant Director for Education (CK) 
Beth Baines, Senior Finance Business Partner (BB) 
Emily Taylor, Strategic Finance Business Partner (ET) 
James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager (JE) 
Maisie McInnes, Democratic Services Officer (MM) 

 
Councillor Baker thanked the Chair for agreeing to a request to hold the current 
meeting on-line rather than in-person, in light of current COVID-19 infections. 
 

1. Apologies for absence and Forum Membership Changes  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Lyndsey Barnett, Karen Lewis, James 
Shyrane, Paul Wheeler and Hayley Walker.  Kathryn White attended the meeting as 
a substitute for Hayley Walker and Beccy Merritt attended as a substitute for Lyndsey 
Barnett. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 5 July 2022 
 

JE advised that Simon Bentley had resigned from Schools Forum after taking new 
employment outside West Northamptonshire and that there were now 4 vacancies for 
mainstream academy representatives on the Forum.  The Chair encouraged Forum 
members to feed back any prospective interest in these positions. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2022 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. DSG Provisional Outturn and Schools Balances 2021/22  
 
ET presented the report, which outlined a provisional outturn expenditure for the 
2021/22 financial year of £135m against a net budget of £135.6m including carry 
forwards.  The latest position  represented a favourable movement of £3m from that 
reported to Schools Forum in January 2022. 
 
ET further advised that the report demonstrated an overall balanced position within 
the 4 DSG blocks.  However, the High Needs block remained overspent by £1.2m at 
the end of 2021/22 and this pressure would be carried forward.  The overspend 
related to demand for special school places, resulting in the increased use of places 
in independent schools.  The West Northamptonshire Council (WNC) Capital 
Programme for 2022/23 
[...]
sition regarding the condition of school buildings was challenging.  WNC had 
received £2m additional funding from the Department for Education for maintained 
schools and would use this on a prioritised basis.  The only other provision was basic 
need funding, which would not be available to a school with a falling roll, and growth 
funding, which was available for expanding schools.  Many local authorities were 
already looking at school closures or mergers and in the next 4-5 years this might 
become unavoidable for WNC, particularly if pupil numbers in the primary phase did 
not recover.  There were no easy answers to the situation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
• That Schools Forum noted the provisional outturn position for the year ended 31 

March 2022. 
• That Schools Forum noted the carry forwards and reserves and school balances 

position as at 31 March 2022.  
 
 

Page 7



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 5 July 2022 
 

5. High Needs Block Deficit Recovery Plan Update  
 
CK presented the update, noting that this would be a standing item at each meeting 
until Schools Forum decided that this was no longer necessary.  CK advised that 
WNC had received a 4% funding increase for the current financial year, which meant 
that the projected deficit had reduced from £2.5m to just over £1m, which was a 
much more positive position.  Effective overall management of DSG in West 
Northamptonshire also meant that it was not necessary to declare an overspend to 
the ESFA.  
 
There were 2 major financial pressures in place for the foreseeable future.  The first 
of these was the net number of new Education, Health & Care Plans (EHCPs), which 
was approximately 300 per year.  The second concerned the one-off cost of 
implementing a banding system designed to fund Special Educational Needs & 
Disabilities (SEND) and EHCPs more fairly in West Northamptonshire than was the 
case under the system inherited by WNC.  It was aimed to make this change in the 
next year and it would 
[...]
rovision units, which should be taken into 
account when considering information-sharing.  CK advised that appropriate advice 
could be taken with a view to being open with schools about the information. 
 

Page 8



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 5 July 2022 
 

DY questioned the impact of not carrying out visits to independent providers with a 
view to improving value for money as originally set out in the recovery plan.  CK 
advised that he had taken this approach in another area, which had identified the 
scope to make some savings.  However, independent providers were not incentivised 
to make changes as places would be taken by other authorities at the existing cost.  
It would not be worth pursuing the planned work if there was not a reasonable 
likelihood of it producing a practical benefit.   
 
The Chair commented at the conclusion of discussion that the number of questions 
raised at the current meeting illustrated why this topic should be a standing agenda 
item at Schools Forum meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
• That Schools Forum noted the update. 
• The Schools Forum requested that schools and early years settings be informed 

as soon as appropriately possible of the schools due to have a special provision 
unit.  

 
6. DSG Monitoring 2022/23 

 
ET provided a verbal overview of the developing position for 2022/23 and key risks 
and opportunities that had been identified as at period 2.  In the 2022/23 financial 
year WNC was still going through its local government reorganisation journey so 
work had been done to get a deeper understanding of inherited budgets in the 
forecast outturn, to produce data and identify trends that would inform the medium 
term plan.  The economic climate showed a bleak picture with inflation increasing and 
other areas of uncertainty.  ET highlighted that as previously discussed the biggest 
risk area was demand on the High Needs block.  Demand would outstrip the 3% 
annual funding increase indicated by the ESFA, which r
[...]
 by email ahead of the meeting in October.  This would allow consultation 
with providers in the autumn and a decision by Schools Forum at the meeting in 
December.  
 
RM echoed the points about accessibility raised in relation to the schools funding 
consultation and added that communication with Schools Forum was imperative as 
members could engage with other providers to take part in the consultation.  BB 
responded that terminology to be used in the consultation questions could be 
checked with members in advance as it was necessary to use some technical 
language.  
 
The Chair shared the views expressed with regard  to the accessibility of the 
consultation and thanked ET and BB for their reports and hard work. 
 
RESOLVED: 
• That Schools Forum noted the proposed process and timeline for the 2023/24 

early years funding consultation. 
• That Schools Forum agreed that proposed questions for the 2023/24 early years 

funding consultation could be shared with Schools Forum members by email.  
• That Schools Forum encouraged West Northamptonshire Council to maximise 

communication about the 2023/24 early years funding consultation and the use of 
accessible language in the consultation. 

 
9. Forward Plan  

 
The Chair introduced the Forward Plan and added that as discussed earlier in the 
meeting the subject of schools PFI would be considered again in October.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum noted the Forward Plan. 
 

10. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 

Page 10



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 5 July 2022 
 

 
The Chair confirmed the next meeting would be held on 18 October 2022 and wished 
everyone a pleasant summer break. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 2.50 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 
 

West Northants Schools Forum: 18 October 2022  
Agenda Item 5 

2021-22 Dedicated Schools Grant Provisional Outturn and  
2022-23 Monitoring as at Quarter 1 


[...]
(0.7) (1.1) 

High Needs 55.6 (15.1) 40.5 41.7 1.2 (1.3) 

Central Schools 
Services Block* 

4.4 0 4.4 4.4 0.0 0.0 

TOTAL 385.7 (250.1) 135.6 135.4 (0.2) (3.1) 

*includes carry forwards totalling £0.7m  

2.2 The DSG provisional outturn position for 2021-22 is an underspend of £0.2m against 
the budget including carry forwards of £135.6m after academy recoupment. This 
represents a favourable movement of £3.1m from the position as at period 8 
previously reported to January Schools Forum.   

High Needs Block 

2.3 The High Needs Block has overspent by £1.2m, largely relating to the increased 
demand for special school places, and the resultant increased cost of places in 
independent schools which have had to be used due to WNC special school places 
being full.  The 2022-23 WNC capital programme includes investment in additional 
resourced places in mainstream and special schools and the Council has recently 
approved a new 250 place special school, both in seeking to alleviate cost demand 
pressures across the medium term and provide quality education in county for children 
and young people.   

2.4 This is an improvement of £1.3m from the previously reported position, due to a 
reduction in the anticipated level of demand for Alternative Provision places in the final 
quarter of the financial year. 

Early Years Block 

2.5 The Early Years Block has underspent by £0.7m, due to underspends on vacant posts, 
projects not being undertaken due to capacity constraints, and an improved position 
for 2, and 3 & 4 year old funding based on the latest data driven from the Spring 
Census. 

Schools Block Movements 

2.6 The Schools Block has underspent by £0.7m, with respect to de-delegations (approved 
by schools forum and ringfenced to maintained schools) for redundancy costs, school 
improvement activity and pupil growth.  Schools Forum will be consulted on the 
application of these funds to their specific usage in the next financial year. 

3 2022-23 Forecast Outt
[...]
following the Quarter 1 

review of the Council’s DSG budgets. 

7 Recommendations for Schools forum 
7.1 That Schools forum notes the forecast outturn position for the year ended 31 March 

2023. 
Report Author: 

Page 15



 

4 

Officer name:  Emily Taylor  

Officer title:  Strategic Finance Business Partner  

Email address:  emily.taylor@westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 16

mailto:emily.taylor@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

1 

 

 
West Northants Schools Forum: 18 October 2022  

Agenda Item 6 
DfE/ESFA Funding Announcements 2023/24 

 

 
1 Background  
1.1 This report sets out details of the National Funding Formula (NFF) 2023-24 policy publication for 

schools and high needs 

1.2 2023-24 is the second year of a three year increase to the national core school budget of £7 billion. This 
will increase the national core schools budget to £56.8 billion by 2024-25 from £49.8 billion in 2021-
22. The increase for 2022-23 was £4b, 2023-24 will be £1.5b and 2024-25 another £1.5b. 

1.3 At a national level, funding through the schools NFF is increasing by 1.9% overall in 2023-24, and 1.9% 
per pupil, compared to 2022-23. Taken together with the funding increases seen in 2022-23, this 
means that funding through the schools NFF will be 7.9% higher per pupil in 2023-24, compared to 
2021-22. 

1.4 The provisional announcement for WNC schools is that they will receive a £10.1m (2.4%) of this 
national increase in 2023-24 (the increase from 2021-22 to 2022-23 was £26.2m, 6.8%).  

Gross DSG (i.e. includes 
academy funding) 

Schools Block 

£m 

High Needs 
Block 
£m 

CSSB £m Early Years 
Block 
£m 

Total £m 

2022/23* 320.5 61.1 4.3 26.6 412.5 

Provisional 2023/24 327.8 64.3 3.9 26.6 422.6 

Increase /(decrease) from 
prior year 7.3 3.2 -0.4 0 10.1 

% Increase / (decrease) 
from prior year 2.3% 5.2% -9.3% 0.0% 2.4% 

* The early years block of the final settlement and the import/export adjustment of the high needs 
block are indicative; the final grant figure will be provided by the ESFA in July 2023. But we 
expect the High Needs Budget to be lower by £0.6m based on the July 2022 update of the 
import/export funding. 

 

2 National Funding Formula for schools and high needs 
2.1 The Department for Education (DfE) published on 18 July an update on the policy paper of the National 

Funding Formula (NFF) 2023-24 and high needs. Details can be found at 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-funding-formula-for-schools-and-high-needs  

2.2 The Government’s proposals for 2023-24 school funding:  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-funding-formula-for-schools-and-high-needs


 

2 

• Additional support directed to disadvantaged pupils, by increasing the FSM6 and IDACI factors in 
the schools NFF by a greater amount than other factors. These factors will increase by 4.3%, 
compared to their 2022-23 values. 9.8% of the schools NFF will be allocated according to 
deprivation in 2023-24.  

• The core factors in the schools NFF (such as the basic entitlement, and the lump sum that all 
schools attract will increase by 2.4%.  

• Through the minimum per pupil funding levels, every primary school will receive at least £4,405 per 
pupil, and every secondary school at least £5,715.  

• The funding floor will ensure that all schools attract at least 0.5% more pupil led funding per pupil 
compared to its 2022-23 NFF allocation. 

• Rolling the 2022-23 school supplementary grant into the schools NFF ensuring that this additional 
funding forms an on-going part of schools’ core. 

• 2023-24 will also be the first year of transition to the direct schools NFF. LAs must use the formula 
factors in the NFF and be 10% closer to NFF rates for the factors than in 2022-23. WNC already use 
all NFF factors but were lower than NFF rates for the AWPU (age weighted pupil unit) as discussed 
below. All other factors mirrored NFF rates 

2 NFF for High Needs 2023-24  
2.1 The department has confirmed 
[...]
413091 Weston Favell CofE Primary School 1,806,073 47,040 1,853,113 1,865,168 12,055 0.7% 1,865,168 12,055 0.7%
9412183 Whitehills Primary School 1,874,808 46,017 1,920,825 1,944,331 23,505 1.2% 1,944,331 23,505 1.2%
9413080 Whittlebury Church of England Primary School 412,183 10,456 422,639 428,284 5,645 1.3% 429,128 6,489 1.5%
9413086 Woodford Halse Church of England Primary Academy 1,088,615 34,784 1,123,399 1,146,399 23,000 2.0% 1,149,980 26,581 2.4%
9412228 Woodland View Primary School 1,773,148 45,469 1,818,617 1,831,257 12,640 0.7% 1,831,257 12,640 0.7%
9412063 Woodvale Primary Academy 2,019,429 54,156 2,073,585 2,119,178 45,593 2.2% 2,126,178 52,593 2.5%
9414020 Wootton Park School 5,130,102 153,950 5,284,052 5,400,943 116,891 2.2% 5,400,943 116,891 2.2%
9412106 Wootton Primary School 1,593,085 43,124 1,636,209 1,644,034 7,825 0.5% 1,644,034 7,825 0.5%
9413088 Yardley Gobion Church of England Primary School 495,468 14,070 509,538 517,758 8,221 1.6% 519,004 9,467 1.9%
9412107 Yardley Hastings Primary School 502,842 14,298 517,140 525,353 8,212 1.6% 526,618 9,478 1.8%
9412108 Yelvertoft Primary School 530,376 14,820 545,196 553,201 8,006 1.5% 554,529 9,333 1.7%

3of3

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 DSG Monitoring 2022-23
	1 Purpose of Report
	2 2021-22 Provisional Outturn
	3 2022-23 Forecast Outturn
	4 Financial implications
	5 Legal implications
	6 Risks
	7 Recommendations for Schools forum

	6 Dfe/ESFA funding announcements 2023-24
	1 Background
	2 National Funding Formula for schools and high needs
	2 NFF for High Needs 2023-24
	3 Central schools’ services NFF 2023-24
	4 Notional school budgets 2022-23
	5 Recommendations for schools forum
	6 Next steps
	7 Financial implications
	8 Legal implications
	9.1 Risks

	7 Schools, high needs and central schools budgets 2023-24
	1. Who is this consultation for?
	2. Overview
	3. 2023-24 Budget Consultation Themes
	4. Responding to the consultation
	Deadline
	Your Responses


Minutes of the meeting


 

  

West Northamptonshire Schools Forum 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the West Northamptonshire Schools Forum held at Council 
Chamber, The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 18 October 
2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present Paul Wheeler - vice chair (PW) 

James Shryane (JS) 
Dan York (DY) 
Rachel Martin (RM) 
Karen Lewis (KL) 
Iain Massey (IM) 
Eliza Hollis (EH) 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

 Kathryn White for Hayley Walker – online (KW) 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Fiona Baker 
Councillor Azizur Rahman 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Louise Samways 
Peter French 
Vanessa Bradley 
Lee Hughes 
Jon Lake 
Jenny Thorpe 
Hayley Walker 

Officers Ben Pearson, Assistant Director – Education (BP) 
Emily Taylor, Strategic Finance Business Partner (ET) 
Beth Baines, Senior Finance Business Partner (BB) 
Rosemary Kavanagh, HR Specialist - Strategy and Projects(RK)  
James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager (JE) 
Kathryn Holton, Committee Officer (KH) 

 
1. Apologies for absence and Forum Membership Changes  

 
Apologies were received from Peter French, Hayley Walker (substituted by Kathryn 
White online), Louise Samways, Jon Lake, Lee Hughes, Vanessa Bradley and Jenny 
Thorpe. 
  
There were no membership changes to be advised. 
  
The vice-chair advised that the chair had stepped back from Schools Forum for the 
present due to illness.  His excellent service to schools over many years was noted 
and best wishes extended for a speedy recovery. 
 
 



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 18 October 2022 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. Introduction to the new Assistant Director - Education, West Northamptonshire 
Council (verbal item)  
 
BP had appreciated the welcome from everyone since his arrival in mid-August.  He 
acknowledged that there was lots to do but had noted a will to make a difference in 
West Northamptonshire.  It had been good to get out into schools and see them in 
action.  A focus was needed around more vulnerable children – particularly following 
Covid and lockdown.  There were not enough places for children with additional 
needs and a programme of extending provision was underway.  BP planned to bring 
ideas for doing things differently and was keen to continue project work.   
  
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum noted the update. 
 

5. DSG Monitoring 2022-23  
 
ET outlined the report which provided an update on the last financial year.  Being the 
first year of the unitary council the closedown had been more complicated.  The 
2021-22 position had not yet been audited, due to ongoing audits of the legacy 
councils, and was therefore subject to change. The provisional outturn position 
showed an underspend of £0.2m. 
  
The forecast for the current year showed an overspend of £0.4m which had been 
reported to Cabinet.  This was entirely within the High Needs block and was expected 
to deteriorate because of the pressures such as out of county placements. 
  
DY asked how long out of county placements would continue.  ET stated that they 
would continue in the medium term.  BP advised that this was an area of work to be 
looked at – creating new places locally would improve outcomes and reduce costs.  A 
dedicated resource was needed to look at SEND and the way support was 
commissioned.  Needs could potentially be met at an earlier stage as an EHCP was 
not needed to get support.  Special schools were not the only way forward.  BP 
pointed out that nationally less than 10% of authorities’ High Needs blocks were 
within budget and some had far greater overspends than WNC. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum noted the provisional outturn position for 2021-22 and the 
forecast outturn position for 2022-23. 
 
 



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 18 October 2022 
 

 
6. Dfe/ESFA funding announcements 2023-24  

 
BB reported details of the National Funding Formula (NFF) 2023-24 policy publication 
for schools and high needs.  This was the second year of a three  
year increase to the national core school budget of £7 billion. The provisional 
announcement for WNC schools was that they would receive £10.1m (2.4%) of this  
national increase in 2023-24. 
  
The NFF did not include growth – this could be estimated using a tool, but the actual 
figure would not be received until December.  The estimate would be £600k less due 
to a reduction in the numbers of children. 
  
The DSG did not include the early years block.  The high needs and early years 
indicative budgets would be received in December and reported to Schools Forum as 
soon as possible. 
  
There had been funding formula changes which were becoming more nationally led.   
WNC had already followed the national guidance so these changes would not have a 
major impact. 
  
The central schools services block had reduced overall due to unwinding of the 
historical part of that funding.  Historical pensions would need to be protected.  NFF 
indicative budgets did not match what WNC were funding because they had a more 
historical basis for minimum funding guarantee (MFG) part of the budgets. 
  
PW considered that 0.5% MFG was a shock and added more pressures to schools – 
especially those with high needs issues.  It was suggested that more detail around 
the availability of funding would be provided at the next meeting with a view to 
possibly making representations to government regarding concerns. 
  
DY asked about the energy subsidy of 75%.  BB advised that the energy subsidy in 
the PFI contract was back to 100%.  It was noted that energy bills could increase by 
400% for some schools. 
  
PW reported that he had asked the PFI team to undertake more work and bring a 
comprehensive view to the December meeting in order to ensure time for schools to 
see how budgets would be affected. 
  
BP advised that he was meeting the Regional Director at the DfE and would raise the 
fact that there would be challenge and feed back to Schools Forum. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum noted the update and agreed to have a broader discussion on 
the funding environment for schools and the scope to mitigate pressures at its 
meeting on 13 December 2022. 
 
 
 
 



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 18 October 2022 
 

7. Schools, high needs and central schools budgets 2023-24  
 
BB outlined the proposed consultation which would be sent to schools and come 
back to Schools Forum for decision at the December meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That schools Forum noted the draft consultation proposals and made the following 
comments: 
        Could Trade Unions be given an opportunity to consider the level of resources 

put into facility time to reflect the lower pupil base from which to recover it? 
        Could there be provision in the growth fund policy for additional flexibility to 

respond to the needs of refugee children? 
        Could more contextual information be included in the consultation regarding the 

outcomes from funding for SIG and specialist services? 
 
7.1 Schools funding formula and Specialist Services 2023-24  
BB stated that this applied to both mainstream and academy schools.  There were 
two options.  The first was to continue with the current arrangement which would 
require a further disapplication request because the £2.2m topslice would be over the 
allowed 0.5%.  This would require consultation and approval by Schools Forum and 
would mean all children could access specialist services.  The second would keep 
the sensory impairment service by topslice, but specialist support services would be 
bought at point of need.  The impact of these options was modelled in the Appendix. 
  
DY stressed the commitment to children in schools and challenged the impact of how 
funding for specialist services was being used.  There was SEND support but high 
needs were increasing. More information was needed on the services provided and 
costs of each category if schools were to have confidence in this. 
  
BP acknowledged the need to understand the impact of services and wanted to 
employ a team to look at this.  Detailed information was not currently available, but 
hopefully this could be provided next year. 
 
7.2 Split Site Funding Policy  
BB pointed out that this applied equally to academy and mainstream schools and had 
to be agreed each year.  It would be locked down under the national formula, but 
there was currently local discretion. 
 
7.3 Growth Fund and weighted numbers for new schools/year groups  
BB advised that if schools were new and growing then weighted numbers applied.  
The policy looked at funding growth outside of that. 
  
EH asked whether there could be funding for refugee children as none was available 
from the government and many of these children had significant needs. 
  
It was suggested that authorisation for this form part of the consultation and be voted 
on in December. 
 
 
 



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 18 October 2022 
 

7.4 Central Schools Services budgets 2023-24  
BB advised that there were two parts to this budget – ongoing and historical.  There 
was a 20% reducing budget as historical services were being unwound. 
 
7.5 Maintained schools de-delegation 2023-24 - Trade Union  
RK advised that there were two options.  De-delegation could be continued as 
previously, with academies able to join if they wished, or schools could make 
representations themselves.  A carry forward of funds had helped in the past but 
fewer academies opting in and fewer primary school pupils had resulted in a 
proposed increase from £2.10 to £3.57 per pupil.  BB appreciated that this would be 
unpopular, but was in part mitigated by the fact that proposals for other areas were 
lower because they still had a carry forward. 
  
DY questioned why there had been a reduction in buy-in from academies.  PW 
advised that a large MAT would have its own facilities. 
  
It was suggested that Trade Unions should be given the opportunity to look at the 
level of resourcing and consider whether this could be reviewed given the lower pupil 
base to recover it. 
 
7.6 Maintained schools de-delegation 2023-24 - School Improvement Grant  
BP advised that there was a duty to provide support to improve outcomes for 
children.  He noted DY’s challenge about the impact of the work. 
 
7.7 Maintained schools de-delegation 2023-24 - Redundancy support  
BB advised that there were very strict criteria for accessing redundancy support.  It 
needed to be as a result of restructuring to reduce costs.  Schools had not 
restructured during Covid and consequently there was a greater carry forward 
available and the proposed rate per pupil for 2023-24 had been reduced. 
 

8. Early Years budgets 2023-24 verbal update  
 
BP advised that the early years consultation would be brought to Schools Forum in 
December and would be circulated in advance.  Consultation would take place in 
early January and a decision would be made by Schools Forum in February 2023.  It 
was hoped that the settlement would be known by that point so that the consultation 
could be more informed.  BP expressed a desire to speak to providers about 
inclusion. 
  
RM noted that historically the funding rates had been late which then affected budget 
setting. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum noted the update. 
 

9. Schools PFI update  
 
BP advised that the Strategic Estates Manager was aware that a report needed to be 
brought to the December meeting to ensure time was available to assess budget 



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 18 October 2022 
 

impacts.  Additional work and modelling was being undertaken, but information was 
not yet available.   
  
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum noted the update and agreed to have a substantial discussion 
on matters relating to the Schools PFI and facilities management costs at the 
meeting on 13 December 2022. 
 
 

10. Forward Plan  
 
It was noted that there would be a full agenda for the December meeting. 
  
Schools Forum agreed to continue with in-person meetings rather than online. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum noted the forward plan. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.30 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 


